# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

### FORTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

OF THE

#### STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

Published by the Scoretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.  $1\,8\,6\,4\,.$ 

## PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1864.

#### Chapter 270.

Снар. 270.

An act requiring additional duties and providing for an increase of the salaries of the justices of the supreme judicial court.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

At some time during the law term of the supreme judicial court, in the middle district of each year, a meeting of all the justices thereof, shall be held at Augusta in the county of Kennebec, and at such meeting, they shall determine all questions of law and equity, previously presented by the parties to said court, sitting as a court of law, and considered by the same wherever a decision shall not have been made.

Meeting of all the justices of the S. J. C. to be held for certain

The salary of each justice of said court shall be the Salary established. sum of two thousand and two hundred dollars, to be paid quarterly from the treasury of the state on the first day of January, April, July and October in each year, instead of the sum now provided by law; the first payment under this act to be on the first day of payment. July in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred sixty-four.

-when paid.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after Act, when to the last day of March in the year of our Lord eighteen hundred sixty-four.

Approved March 25, 1864.

#### Chapter 271.

An act to amend chapter fifty-five, section eleven of the revised statutes, relating to devises and donations to towns.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section eleven of chapter fifty-five of the revised statutes, is amended by inserting the words or plantation, after the amended. word "town" in said section.

Sect. 2. When such plantation is incorporated as a town, all devises, bequests, donations and gifts under the authority of said chapter, and the avails and proceeds thereof, shall be vested in, towns, &c. and be held by such town in its corporate capacity as fully and in the same manner as the same were previously vested in, and held by said plantation.

Devises, bequests, &o., of plantations vested in

Approved March 25, 1864.